

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC14-1282

VICKI THOMAS, SIDNEY KARABEL and CHRISTOPHER TRAPANI,

Appellants,

v.

CLEAN ENERGY COASTAL CORRIDOR,

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
CLEAN ENERGY COASTAL CORRIDOR

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

Edward G. Guedes, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 768103
Jeffrey De Carlo, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 471739
Weiss Serota Helfman Pastoriza Cole &
Boniske, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 700
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 854-0800
Facsimile: (305) 854-2323

*Counsel for Clean Energy Coastal
Corridor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
REFERENCES USED IN BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A. Statement of the case.....	2
B. Statement of the facts.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THOMAS AND THE BROWARD RESIDENTS FAILED TO PRESERVE THE SUBSTANTIVE ARGUMENT THEY RAISE ON APPEAL.....	13
II. EVEN IF THOMAS AND THE BROWARD RESIDENTS <i>HAD</i> PRESERVED THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW, THEIR DUE PROCESS ARGUMENT IS MISTAKEN FOR A NUMBER OF REASONS.....	16
A. The trial court did not amend the complaint or any of the Bond documents; it merely interpreted the documents before it.....	16
B. The cases relied upon by Thomas and the Broward Residents are inapposite.....	22
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO STRIKE THE BROWARD RESIDENTS’ RESPONSE FOR LACK OF STANDING SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Broward Residents waived any objection they had to the trial court’s ruling on their standing by affirmatively requesting that the trial court limit the scope of the final judgment.....	25
B. Even if they had not waived their concerns, the Broward Residents lost standing to participate once Broward County and its residents were dismissed as defendants in the case.	27
C. Notwithstanding their lack of standing, the Broward Residents <i>were</i> permitted to participate in the final hearing.	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Banco Industrial De Venezuela C.A., Miami Agency v. De Saad</i> , 68 So. 3d 895 (Fla. 2011)	4
<i>Belmont v. Town of Gulfport</i> , 122 So. 10 (Fla. 1929)	29
<i>Bengal Motor Co., Ltd. v. Cuello</i> , 121 So. 3d 57 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	17
<i>Broward County v. State</i> , 515 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1987).....	31
<i>Brown v. Reynolds</i> , 872 So. 2d 290 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	24
<i>City of Winter Springs v. State</i> , 776 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 2001).....	14
<i>County of Palm Beach v. State</i> , 342 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1977)	21
<i>Donovan v. Okaloosa Cnty.</i> , 82 So. 3d 801(Fla. 2012)	14
<i>Fasig v. Fla. Society of Pathologists</i> , 769 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	32
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Fatolitis</i> , 478 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	30
<i>First Hosp. Corp. of Fla. v. Dep’t of Health and Rehab. Servs.</i> , 589 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	33
<i>Freeman v. Mintz</i> , 523 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	27, 30
<i>Gate City Garage, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 66 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1953).....	20
<i>Gregory v. Indian River County</i> , 610 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	32
<i>Gupton v. Village Key & Saw Shop, Inc.</i> , 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995).....	26
<i>Ingram v. City of Palmetto</i> , 112 So. 861 (Fla. 1927).....	22
<i>Kane v. Harris & Co. Advert.</i> , 161 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Key Citizens for Responsible Gov't, Inc. v. Fla. Keys Aqueduct Auth.</i> , 795 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2001)	14, 24
<i>Leon F. Cohn, M.D., P.A. v. Visual Health and Surgical Center, Inc.</i> , 125 So. 3d 860 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	17
<i>Lovett v. Lovett</i> , 112 So. 768 (Fla. 1927).....	31
<i>Meyers v. City of St. Cloud</i> , 78 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1955)	27
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	24
<i>Murphy v. Lee County</i> , 763 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 2000).....	14
<i>OBS Co. v. Pace Constr. Corp.</i> , 558 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1990)	17
<i>Phillips v. Acacia Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 168 So. 34 (Fla. 1936).....	26
<i>Rianhard v. Port of Palm Beach Dist.</i> , 186 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 1966)	24
<i>Rosado v. DaimlerChrysler Financial Servs. Trust</i> , 112 So. 3d 1165 (Fla. 2013).....	14
<i>Sierra v. Public Health Trust of Dade County</i> , 661 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	27
<i>State v. Florida State Turnpike Auth.</i> , 80 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1955)	18
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> , 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008).....	14, 33
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	14, 16
<i>Test v. State</i> , 87 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1956).....	19
Statutes	
Chapter 197, Florida Statutes.....	passim
Chapter 2008-227, Laws of Florida.....	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969 Chapter 163, Part I, Florida Statutes	6
§ 75.07, Fla. Stat.	28
§ 163.08, Fla. Stat.	6

Rules

Rule 1.420(a), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	27
